DOI: 10.21608/erj.2024.377299
Received 14 May 2024; Received in revised form 23 May 2024; Accepted 8 July 2024
Available online 1 September 2024
Engineering Research Journal
journal homepage: https://erj.journals.ekb.eg/
Experimental Investigation of the Behaviour of Perforated Steel
Cold-formed Column Encased in Lightweight Concrete
Omar M. Lotfy 1, *, Sameh M. Gaawan 1, and Mohamed M. Yehia 1

(Concrete)
(mm x mm)
H
(mm)
Ag
(mm2 )
An
(mm2 )
A(concrete)
(mm2 )
rxg
(mm)
ryg
(mm)
λcrtical
C100-1.5-500-NE 100 58.5 1.5 - 500 441.1 354.1 - 37.65 20.05 24.94
C100-1.5-1000-NE 100 58.5 1.5 - 1000 441.1 354.1 - 37.65 20.05 49.88
C100-1.5-2000-NE 100 58.5 1.5 - 2000 441.1 354.1 - 37.65 20.05 99.75
C120-2-500-NE 120 59 2 - 500 628.3 512.3 - 45.32 19.72 25.35
C120-2-1000-NE 120 59 2 - 1000 628.3 512.3 - 45.32 19.72 50.71
C120-2-2000-NE 120 59 2 - 2000 628.3 512.3 - 45.32 19.72 101.42
C100-1.5-500-E 100 58.5 1.5 160x120 500 441.1 354.1 19200 43.3 30.2 16.56
C100-1.5-1000-E 100 58.5 1.5 160x120 1000 441.1 354.1 19200 43.3 30.2 33.11
C100-1.5-2000-E 100 58.5 1.5 160x120 2000 441.1 354.1 19200 43.3 30.2 66.23
C120-2-500-E 120 59 2 180x120 500 628.3 512.3 21600 49.3 29.3 17.06
C120-2-1000-E 120 59 2 180x120 1000 628.3 512.3 21600 49.3 29.3 34.13
C120-2-2000-E 120 59 2 180x120 2000 628.3 512.3 21600 49.3 29.3 68.26
2.2. Material Properties
The virgin material of the steel sheets before the perforation and the cold-forming
processes are S-355JR, with Fy equal to 355 MPa and Fu equal to 470 MPa. To determine
the actual mechanical properties of CFS due to the cold forming process, a total of 14